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Page 1 of 1

1 Section 1: Percentage of Medium and Large C&I kWhs Attributable to Energy Service
2 March 2023 Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs 7,781,816  
3 March 2023 Total Medium and Large C&I kWhs 39,234,825 

4 Percentage of Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Medium and Large C&I kWhs 19.83%

5 Section 2: Projected Medium and Large C&I Default Service kWhs,  August 2023 - January 2024 August September October November December January Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

6 Projected Total Company Medium and Large kWhs 50,196,496 45,323,553 43,256,907 39,856,579 40,952,203 41,071,651 260,657,390   
7 Percentage of Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Medium and Large C&I kWhs 19.83% 19.83% 19.83% 19.83% 19.83% 19.83%
8 Projected Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs 9,955,948  8,989,451 8,579,554 7,905,134  8,122,440  8,146,131  51,698,659     

9 Section 3: Medium and Large C&I Default Service Load Weighting for August 2023 - January 2024
10 Projected Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs 9,955,948  8,989,451 8,579,554 7,905,134  8,122,440  8,146,131  51,698,659     
11 Loss Factor
12 Wholesale Contract Price ($/MWh)
13 Base Energy Service Rate ($/kWh) $0.08473 $0.06076 $0.05725 $0.13579 $0.20169 $0.23579
14 Energy Service Reconciliation Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) ($0.02090) ($0.02090) ($0.02090) ($0.02090) ($0.02090) ($0.02090)
15 Energy Service Cost Reclassification Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) ($0.00038) ($0.00038) ($0.00038) ($0.00038) ($0.00038) ($0.00038)
16 Renewable Portfolio Standard Adder ($/kWh) $0.00851 $0.00851 $0.00851 $0.00851 $0.00851 $0.00851
17 Total Estimated Medium and Large C&I Energy Service Price per kWh $0.07196 $0.04799 $0.04448 $0.12302 $0.18892 $0.22302

18 Projected Medium and Large C&I Base Default Service Cost, August 2023 - January 2024 843,568$   546,199$  491,179$  1,073,438$ 1,638,215$ 1,920,776$ 6,513,375$     
19 Weighted Average Medium and Large C&I Base Default Service Charge for August 2023 - January 2024 0.12598$       
20 Projected Medium and Large C&I Default Service Cost, August 2023 - January 2024 716,430$   431,404$  381,619$  972,490$   1,534,491$ 1,816,750$ 5,853,184$     
21 Weighted Average Medium and Large C&I Default Service Charge for August 2023 - January 2024 0.11321$       

[Line No.] Source Information
[2] Per Monthly Energy Service Revenue Reports (Rates G-1 and G-2)
[3] Per Monthly Total  Revenue Reports (Rates G-1 and G-2)
[4] Line (2) ÷ Line (3)
[6] Schedule TJC/JMK-4 P9 
[7] Line (4)
[8] Line (6) x Line (7)
[10] Line (8)
[11] Projected Wholesale Load divided by Projected Retail Load, rounded to five decimal places
[12] Schedule CG/JDW-2 Exhibit 5
[13] Line (11) x Line (12) / 1000, truncated to five decimal places
[14] Schedule TJC/JMK-3 Page 1, Line 8
[15] Schedule TJC/JMK-4 Page 1, Line 6
[16] Schedule CG/JDW-2 Exhibit 11
[17] Line (13) + Line (14) + Line (15) + Line (16)

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Large Customer Group Rates G-1 and G-2

Energy Service Rates Summary
August 2023 - January 2024
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REDACTED
Docket No  DE 23-044

Attachment TJC/JMK-2 P1
Page 1 of 1

1 Section 1: Percentage of Residential and Small C&I kWhs Attributable to Energy Service
2 March 2023 Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs 28,928,490
3 March 2023 Total Residential and Small C&I kWhs 33,400,382
4 Percentage of Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Residential & Small C&I kWhs 86 61%

5 Section 2: Projected Residential and Small C&I Default Service kWhs, August 2023 - January 2024 August September October November December January Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

6 Projected Total Company Residential and Small C&I  kWhs 37,110,658 30,681,309 29,708,893 31,740,716 37,577,819 39,167,459 205,986,854
7 Percentage of Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Residential & Small C&I kWhs 86 61% 86 61% 86 61% 86 61% 86 61% 86 61%
8 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs 32,142,007 26,573,467 25,731,245 27,491,032 32,546,620 33,923,428 178,407,799

9 Section 3:  Residential and Small C&I Default Service Load Weighting for August 2023 - January 2024
10 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs 32,142,007 26,573,467 25,731,245 27,491,032 32,546,620 33,923,428 178,407,799
11 Loss Factor
12 Wholesale Contract Price ($/MWh)
13 Base Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Rate ($/kWh) $0 09029 $0 07418 $0 06875 $0 09994 $0 16414 $0 20674
14 Energy Service Reconciliation Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) ($0 00840) ($0 00840) ($0 00840) ($0 00840) ($0 00840) ($0 00840)
15 Energy Service Cost Reclassification Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) $0 00043 $0 00043 $0 00043 $0 00043 $0 00043 $0 00043
16 Proposed Renewable Portfolio Standard Adder ($/kWh) $0 00851 $0 00851 $0 00851 $0 00851 $0 00851 $0 00851
17 Total Estimated Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Price per kWh $0 09083 $0 07472 $0 06929 $0 10048 $0 16468 $0 20728

18 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Base Cost, August 2023 - January 2024 $2,902,102 $1,971,220 $1,769,023 $2,747,454 $5,342,202 $7,013,330 $21,745,330
19 Weighted Average Base Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Charge for August 2023 - January 2024 $0 12188
20 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Cost, August 2023 - January 2024 $2,919,458 $1,985,569 $1,782,918 $2,762,299 $5,359,777 $7,031,648 $21,841,670
21 Weighted Average Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Charge for August 2023 - January 2024 $0 12242

[Line No ] Source Information
[2] Per Monthly Energy Service Revenue Reports (Rates G-1 and G-2)
[3] Per Monthly Total  Revenue Reports (Rates G-1 and G-2)
[4] Line (2) ÷ Line (3)
[6] Schedule TJC/JMK-4 P9 
[7] Line (4)
[8] Line (6) x Line (7)
[10] Line (8)
[11] Projected Wholesale Load divided by Projected Retail Load, rounded to five decimal places
[12] Schedule CG/JDW-2 Exhibit 5
[13] Line (11) x Line (12) / 1000, truncated to five decimal places
[14] Schedule TJC/JMK-3 Page 1, Line 8
[15] Schedule TJC/JMK-4 Page 1, Line 6
[16] Schedule CG/JDW-2 Exhibit 11
[17] Line (13) + Line (14) + Line (15) + Line (16)
[18] Line (10) x Line (13)
[19] Line (18) total ÷ Line (10) total, truncated after 5 decimal places
[20] Line (10) x Line (17)
[21] Line (20) total ÷ Line (10) total, truncated after 5 decimal places

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp  d/b/a Liberty
Small Customer Group (Rates D, D-10, G-3, M, T and V)

Energy Service Rates Summary
August 2023 - January 2024
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Docket No. DE 23-044
Attachment TJC/JMK-3 P1

Page 1 of 1

LINE
NO. COMBINED LARGE SMALL

(b) (c) (d)

1 Beginning Balance 1,715,630$                        398,541$            1,317,089$         
2 Base Energy Service (Over)/Under Collection (1,678,851)                    (1,642,672)       (36,179)            
3 RPS (Over)/Under Collection (3,426,126)                    (796,005)          (2,630,121)       
4 Energy Service Adjustment Factor (Over)/Under Collection (441,528)                       (102,581)          (338,947)          
5 Interest 12,049                               (22,897)               34,947                
6 Total (Over)/Under Collection (3,818,827)$                  (2,165,615)$     (1,653,212)$     

7 Estimated Energy Service kWh Deliveries 454,595,147 103,583,018 351,012,129

8 Energy Service Adjustment Factor per kWh (0.00840)$                     (0.02090)$        (0.00470)$        

[Line No.] Source Information
[2] Schedule TJC/JMK-3 P2, Line 13  Columns (e and g)

[3] Schedule TJC/JMK-3 P2, Line 13  Columns (d and f)

[4] Schedule TJC/JMK-3, P2 Line 13  Column C

[5] Schedule TJC/JMK-3 P2, Line 13  Columns (k)

[6] Sum of Lines 1 - 5

[7] Per Company forecast August 2023 - July 2024

[8] Line (5) ÷ Line (6), truncated after 5 decimal places

DESCRIPTION
(a)

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Calculation of Energy Service Adjustment Factor

Effective August 1, 2023

077



Docket No  DE 23-044
Attachment TJC/JMK-3 P2

Page 1 of 1

ENERGY
BEGINNING SERVICE BASE BASE ENDING BALANCE EFFECTIVE

LINE (OVER)/UNDER ADJUSTMENT RPS ENERGY SERVICE RPS ENERGY SERVICE (OVER)/UNDER SUBJECT TO INTEREST CUMULATIVE
NO MONTH BALANCE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE EXPENSE EXPENSE BALANCE INTEREST RATE INTEREST INTEREST

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

1 Aug-22 1,715,630$       45,105$           366,950$        9,475,368$            25,520$        8,188,905$            42,631$            879,131$            4 00% 2,930$          2,930$             
2 Sep-22 45,562              39,290             319,643          5,765,912              -                5,078,966              (1,000,318)        (477,378)            4 00% (1,591)           1,339               
3 Oct-22 (1,001,909)        39,449             320,931          7,011,923              17,994          4,300,202              (4,056,016)        (2,528,963)         5 50% (11,591)         (10,252)            
4 Nov-22 (4,067,607)        28,186             229,306          6,291,806              27,082          5,636,948              (4,952,876)        (4,510,241)         5 50% (20,672)         (30,924)            
5 Dec-22 (4,973,547)        30,944             251,740          6,857,042              -                10,892,050            (1,221,224)        (3,097,385)         5 50% (14,196)         (45,120)            
6 Jan-23 (1,235,420)        41,255             335,624          9,923,867              2,600            13,122,883            1,589,317         176,949              7 00% 1,032            (44,088)            
7 Feb-23 1,590,349         41,544             337,980          10,270,096            -                14,463,259            5,403,988         3,497,168           7 00% 20,400          (23,688)            
8 Mar-23 5,424,388         36,831             299,639          7,336,698              -                6,420,261              4,171,480         4,797,934           7 00% 27,988          4,300               
9 Apr-23 4,199,468         34,360             279,533          5,899,407              92,696          4,414,174              2,493,039         3,346,253           7 75% 21,611          25,911             

10 May-23 2,514,650         26,865             218,557          5,512,728              -                3,930,160              686,660            1,600,655           7 75% 10,338          36,249             
11 * Jun-23 696,998            36,065             293,401          7,018,973              -                4,458,056              (2,193,385)        (748,194)            7 75% (4,832)           31,417             
12 * Jul-23 (2,198,217)$      41,634             338,713          8,324,768              -                7,103,874              (3,799,459)$      (2,998,838)$       7 75% (19,367)         12,049$           

13 TOTALS 441,528$         3,592,017$     89,688,590$          165,891$      88,009,738$          12,049$        

14 Total (Over)/Under Collection: (3,818,827)$      

(b) Prior month Column (c) + Prior month Column (f)

(c) Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved Energy Service Adjustment Factor  

(d) Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved RPS Factor  

(e) See TJC/JMK-3 P2-1, 2
(f) See TJC/JMK-3 P4-1
(g) Actual expenses incurred
(h) Column (b) - Columns (c:e) + Columns (f g)
(i) [Column (a) + Column (c)] ÷ 2

(j) Interest rate on Customer Deposits

(k) Column (i) x Column (j) / 12

(l) Column (f) + Prior Month Column (g)

*Projection

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp  d/b/a Liberty
Reconciliation of Energy Service Adjustment Factor (OVER)/UNDER

Balance Incurred August 2022 - July 2023
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Docket No  DE 23-044
Attachment TJC/JMK-3 P2-1

Page 1 of 1

ENERGY
BEGINNING SERVICE BASE BASE ENDING BALANCE EFFECTIVE

LINE (OVER)/UNDER ADJUSTMENT RPS ENERGY SERVICE RPS ENERGY SERVICE (OVER)/UNDER SUBJECT TO INTEREST CUMULATIVE
NO MONTH BALANCE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE EXPENSE EXPENSE BALANCE INTEREST RATE INTEREST INTEREST

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

1 Aug-22 398,541$          9,421$             76,645$        1,707,590$            5,928$                1,747,938$            358,751$           378,646$          4 00% 1,262$         1,262$             
2 Sep-22 360,013            8,895               72,361          1,283,637              -                     1,373,605              368,725             364,369            4 00% 1,215           2,477               
3 Oct-22 369,940            12,454             101,316        979,124                 4,180                  1,222,610              503,836             436,888            5 50% 2,002           4,479               
4 Nov-22 505,839            6,149               50,025          1,148,379              6,291                  1,455,702              763,279             634,559            5 50% 2,908           7,388               
5 Dec-22 766,187            5,637               45,858          1,680,180              -                     2,776,816              1,811,329          1,288,758         5 50% 5,907           13,294             
6 Jan-23 1,817,236         8,651               70,379          3,000,375              604                     3,394,534              2,132,969          1,975,103         7 00% 11,521         24,816             
7 Feb-23 2,144,491         8,946               72,782          3,354,262              -                     1,344,592              53,093               1,098,792         7 00% 6,410           31,225             
8 Mar-23 59,503              8,796               71,562          1,771,952              -                     629,358                 (1,163,449)        (551,973)           7 00% (3,220)         28,006             
9 Apr-23 (1,166,669)        10,446             84,985          1,387,748              21,533                454,351                 (2,173,964)        (1,670,316)        7 75% (10,787)       17,218             

10 May-23 (2,184,751)        6,353               51,682          1,059,201              -                     1,330,268              (1,971,719)        (2,078,235)        7 75% (13,422)       3,796               
11 * Jun-23 (1,985,141)        7,984               64,952          856,099                 -                     856,099                 (2,058,077)        (2,021,609)        7 75% (13,056)       (9,260)              
12 * Jul-23 (2,071,133)$      8,850               71,995          1,129,519              -                     1,129,519              (2,151,977)$      (2,111,555)$      7 75% (13,637)       (22,897)$          

13 TOTALS 102,581$         834,541$      19,358,065$          38,536$              17,715,393$          (22,897)$     

14 Total (Over)/Under Collection: (2,165,615)$      

(b) Prior month Column (c) + Prior month Column (f)

(c) Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved Energy Service Adjustment Factor  

(d) Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved RPS Factor  

(e) See TJC/JMK-3 P3-1
(f) See TJC/JMK-3 P4-1
(g) Actual expenses incurred
(h) Column (b) - Columns (c:e) + Columns (f g)
(i) [Column (a) + Column (c)] ÷ 2

(j) Interest rate on Customer Deposits

(k) Column (i) x Column (j) / 12

(l) Column (f) + Prior Month Column (g)

*Projection

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp  d/b/a Liberty
Reconciliation of Energy Service Adjustment Factor (OVER)/UNDER

Balance Incurred August 2022 - July 2023
Large Customer Group
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Docket No  DE 23-044
Attachment TJC/JMK-3 P2-2

Page 1 of 1

ENERGY
BEGINNING SERVICE BASE BASE ENDING BALANCE EFFECTIVE

LINE (OVER)/UNDER ADJUSTMENT RPS ENERGY SERVICE RPS NERGY SERVICE(OVER)/UNDER SUBJECT TO INTEREST CUMULATIVE
NO MONTH BALANCE REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE EXPENSE EXPENSE BALANCE INTEREST RATE INTEREST INTEREST

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)

1 Aug-22 1,317,089$        35,684$            290,305$         7,767,778$             19,591$       6,440,967$        (316,120)$          500,485$         4 00% 1,668$        1,668$              
2 Sep-22 (314,451)            30,396              247,282           4,482,275               -               3,705,361          (1,369,043)         (841,747)          4 00% (2,806)         (1,138)              
3 Oct-22 (1,371,849)         26,995              219,615           6,032,799               13,814         3,077,592          (4,559,852)         (2,965,851)       5 50% (13,593)       (14,731)            
4 Nov-22 (4,573,446)         22,037              179,281           5,143,427               20,791         4,181,246          (5,716,155)         (5,144,800)       5 50% (23,580)       (38,311)            
5 Dec-22 (5,739,735)         25,307              205,883           5,176,863               -               8,115,234          (3,032,553)         (4,386,144)       5 50% (20,103)       (58,415)            
6 Jan-23 (3,052,656)         32,604              265,246           6,923,493               1,996           9,728,350          (543,653)            (1,798,154)       7 00% (10,489)       (68,904)            
7 Feb-23 (554,142)            32,598              265,197           6,915,835               -               13,118,666        5,350,895          2,398,376        7 00% 13,991        (54,913)            
8 Mar-23 5,364,885          28,035              228,078           5,564,746               -               5,790,902          5,334,928          5,349,907        7 00% 31,208        (23,705)            
9 Apr-23 5,366,136          23,914              194,547           4,511,659               71,163         3,959,823          4,667,003          5,016,569        7 75% 32,399        8,693                

10 May-23 4,699,401          20,512              166,875           4,453,527               -               2,599,892          2,658,379          3,678,890        7 75% 23,759        32,453              
11 * Jun-23 2,682,139          28,081              228,450           6,162,873               -               3,601,957          (135,308)            1,273,415        7 75% 8,224          40,677              
12 * Jul-23 (127,084)$          32,785              266,718           7,195,250               -               5,974,356          (1,647,482)$       (887,283)$        7 75% (5,730)         34,947$            

13 TOTALS 338,947$          2,757,476$      70,330,525$           127,355$     70,294,346$      34,947$      

14 Total (Over)/Under Collection: (1,653,212)$       

(b) Prior month Column (c) + Prior month Column (f)

(c) Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved Energy Service Adjustment Factor  

(d) Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved RPS Factor  

(e) See TJC/JMK-3 P3-2
(f) See TJC/JMK-3 P4-2
(g) Actual expenses incurred
(h) Column (b) - Columns (c:e) + Columns (f g)
(i) [Column (a) + Column (c)] ÷ 2

(j) Interest rate on Customer Deposits

(k) Column (i) x Column (j) / 12

(l) Column (f) + Prior Month Column (g)

*Projection

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp  d/b/a Liberty
Reconciliation of Energy Service Adjustment Factor (OVER)/UNDER

Balance Incurred August 2022 - July 2023
Small Customer Group
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Docket No  DE 23-044
Attachment TJC/JMK-3 P3-1

Page 1 of 1

TOTAL BASE
LINE ENERGY SERVICE LARGE ES RATE RATE RATE ENERGY SERVICE 
NO MONTH REVENUE (kWh) ($/kWh) REVENUE ($/kWh) REVENUE ($/kWh) REVENUE REVENUE

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

1 Aug-22 1,818,190$             9,813,658          0 00096$       9,421$       0 00781$     76,645$   0 00250$      24,534$      1,707,590$             
